

Nos. 20-35412, 20-35414, 20-35415, 20-35432

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, ET AL.,  
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,*

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ET AL.,  
*DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Montana**

No. 4:19-cv-00044

Hon. Brian Morris, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,  
VERMONT, WASHINGTON AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Xavier Becerra  
Attorney General of California  
Ed Ochoa  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
David A. Zonana  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
Jamie Jefferson  
Laura Zuckerman  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 879-0280  
Fax: (510) 622-2270  
E-mail: Jamie.Jefferson@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for the State of California*

[additional counsel listed at end]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	5
I. The Clean Water Act .....	5
II. The Endangered Species Act of 1973 .....	5
III. Pertinent Factual Background .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Corps Violated the ESA .....	10
A. The Corps’s Reauthorization of NWP 12 Is an Action That Triggered Programmatic Consultation .....	10
B. The Corps Cannot Rely on Future Project-Specific Review to Excuse its Failure to Consult on the Reissuance of NWP 12. ....	14
C. General Condition 18 Does Not Excuse the Corps from Its Independent Statutory Obligation Under the ESA.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d at 255 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	13
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> 848 F.2d 1441 (1988).....	7, 14, 20
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Ross</i> 422 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Lane County Audubon v. Jamison</i> 958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee</i> 402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	5, 18
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C.

§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1536(a)(2) .....	6, 9

33 U.S.C.

§ 1311(a) .....	5
§ 1342.....	5
§ 1344(a) .....	5

**COURT RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
-------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

33 C.F.R.

§ 330.1(b).....	5
§ 330.1(c) .....	2
§ 330.1(e)(1) .....	2
§ 330.4(f)(2).....	8

50 C.F.R.

§ 402.02.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 402.14(a) .....	6, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20
§ 402.14(c) .....	14, 15
§ 402.14(g).....	7, 9

80 Fed. Reg.

26,835 (May 11, 2015) .....	8, 16
26,836 (May 11, 2015).....	7, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

82 Fed. Reg.	
1860 (January 6, 2017) .....	1
1873 .....	9, 10
1874 .....	9, 10
1985 (January 6, 2017) .....	13
1999 .....	17, 18
2000 .....	19
2007 .....	2
84 Fed. Reg.	
44,997 .....	15
